RESOLUTION NO. 2024-60

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COACHELLA AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF COACHELLA TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES TO RECEIVE FUNDS FOR THE SUPPORT OF A STANNOUS CHLORIDE PILOT PROJECT AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE AGREEMENT ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF COACHELLA

WHEREAS, the July 2023 Assembly Bill 102 designated \$500,000 in funding to the City of Coachella for its Support of a Stannous Chloride Pilot Project, a "Project" which may include a testing program and evaluation of a water treatment process utilizing stannous chloride and potentially other alternative treatment processes to remove Chromium- 6 from groundwater to levels sufficiently below the proposed State of California's MCL of 10 ppb. (collectively, the "Project"); and

WHEREAS, the responsibility for the administration of the fund, including establishing the necessary procedures for disbursement of the fund, to the California Department of Water Resources ("CDWR"); and

WHEREAS, the City agrees that the funds should be allocated by CDWR to the City of Coachella and

WHEREAS, CDWR requires a resolution from the City of Coachella authorizing the City of Coachella to enter into an agreement with CDWR to receive funds and to authorize the City Manager to execute the agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COACHELLA DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AND FIND AS FOLLOWS:

Authorizes the City of Coachella to enter into an agreement with the State of California Department of Water Resources to receive \$500,000 in funding for its Support of a Stannous Chloride Pilot Project and authorizes the City Manager, or designee to execute the agreement, any amendments thereto; and to submit any required documents, invoices, and reports required to obtain State funds.

PASSED, APPROVED, and **ADOPTED** this 13th day of November 2024.

Resolution No.2024-60 Page 2 of 2		
Steven A. Hernandez Mayor		
ATTEST:		
Angela M. Zepeda City Clerk		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
Carlos Campos City Attorney		
STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE CITY OF COACHELLA)) ss.)	
	ella at a reg	ing Resolution No. 2024-60 was duly adopted by the ar meeting thereof, held on the 13 th day of November
AYES:		
NOES:		
ABSENT:		
ABSTAIN:		
Delia Granados Deputy City Clerk		